

Keith S. Dubanevich, OSB No. 975200
Cody Berne, OSB No. 142797
Megan K. Houlihan, OSB No. 161273
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 S.W. Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840
Email: kdubanevich@stollberne.com
cberne@stollberne.com
mhoulihan@stollberne.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page.]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

McKENZIE LAW FIRM, P.A., and OLIVER
LAW OFFICES, INC. on Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUBY RECEPTIONISTS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-01921-SI

**MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS
TO PLAINTIFFS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1 CERTIFICATION 1

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 3

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE TWO CASES 3

II. THE PARTIES REACHED A SETTLEMENT SHORTLY BEFORE TRIAL 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 7

IV. NOTICE 9

V. LAW AND ARGUMENT 10

A. Legal Standards at Final Approval 10

B. Application of the *In re Online DVD* Criteria Demonstrate that the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable and the Court Should Approve It 12

1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case..... 12

2. The Risk, Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation..... 16

3. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout the Trial 17

4. The Amount Offered in Settlement..... 18

5. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings 19

6. The Experience and View of Counsel 20

7. The Presence of a Government Participant..... 21

8. The Reaction of the Class Members to the Proposed Settlement 21

C. There Was No Fraud or Collusion 24

D. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 26

E. The Resolution of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs in the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable 27

1.	The Amount of the Fee Was the Subject of an Arm’s Length Mediation	28
2.	The Negotiated Fee Is Fair and Reasonable	30
a.	The Results Achieved	30
b.	The Risks of Litigation	30
c.	The Skill Required and the Quality of Representation	32
d.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee and the Financial Burden Carried by Class Counsel.....	33
e.	The Award Sought Is Less than Awards in Similar Cases	34
3.	The Court Should Utilize the Lodestar Method.....	34
a.	Class Counsel’s Lodestar Is Fair and Reasonable	36
b.	The Number of Hours Expended is Reasonable	36
c.	Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable	38
4.	A Cross-Check of the Fee Request Under the Percentage of Recovery Method Shows the Request is Reasonable	39
5.	Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed	43
E.	The Service Awards are Reasonable and Justified	43
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Azar v. Blount Int’l, Inc.
 No. 3:16-cv-0483-SI, 2019 WL 7372658 (D. Or. Dec. 31, 2019)..... *passim*

Barbosa v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.
 297 F.R.D. 431 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... 21

Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.
 No. 3:15-cv-941-SI, 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017)..... 25, 44

Brazil v. Dell, Inc.
 No. C-07-01700 RMW, 2012 WL 1144303 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2012)..... 29

Browne v. Am. Honda Motor Co.
 No. CV 09-06750 MMM (DTBx), 2010 WL 9499073 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2010)..... 33

Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.
 No. C04-01463 HRL, 2007 WL 4105971 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007)..... 42

Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.
 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) 22, 24, 34

Ching v. Siemens Indus., Inc.
 No. 11-cv-04838-MEJ, 2014 WL 2926210 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2014)..... 16

Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.
 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) 12

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle
 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 11

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.
 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 29

Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.
 No. 3:14-cv-0494-SI, 2018 WL 4495461 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2018)..... 25

Evans v. Jeff D.
 475 U.S. 717 (1986)..... 28

Fernandez v. Vict. Secret Stores
 No. CV 06-04149 MMM (SHx), 2008 WL 8150856 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008)..... 33

Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.
 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002) 27

Foos v. Ann, Inc.
 No. 11cv2794 L(MDD), 2013 WL 5352969 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013)..... 41

Glass v. UBS Fin. Servs.
 331 Fed. App’x 452 (9th Cir. 2009) 30

Gustafson v. Valley Ins. Co.
 No. CV 01-1575-BR, 2004 WL 2260605 (D. Or. Oct. 6, 2004) 32

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) *passim*

Harris v. Marhoefer
 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) 43

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.
 No. 16-CV-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018) 36, 43

Hendricks v. Starkist Co.
 No. 13- CV-00729-HSG, 2016 WL 5462423 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 34

Hensley v. Eckerhart
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 28, 29, 30, 36

Hetherington v. Omaha Steaks, Inc.
 No. 3:13-cv-02152-SI, 2016 WL 4374947 (D. Or. Aug. 12, 2016) 44

Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.
 No. C98-1646C, C93-0178C, 2001 WL 34089697 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2001)..... 26, 44

In re Apple Computer, Inc. Deriv. Litig.
 No. C 06-4128 JF (HRL), 2008 WL 4820784 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008) 28

In re Biolase, Inc. Sec. Litig.
 No. SACV 13-1300-JLS (FFMx), 2015 WL 12720318 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)..... 36

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) 30, 34

In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.
 No. 3:17-md-02801-JD, 2018 WL 4790575 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018)..... 36, 43

In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.
 438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977) 32

In re Ferrero Litig
 583 Fed. Appx. 665 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 35, 40, 41

In re Heritage Bond Litig.
 No. 02-ML-1475 DT et al, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)..... 31, 40

In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.
 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007)..... 40

In re LendingClub Sec. Litig.
 No. C 16-02627 WHA, 2018 WL 4586669 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018)..... 43

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 21

In re OmniVision Techs.
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 30, 34, 40

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 10, 12, 41

In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 20

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Security Breach Lit.
 No. 3:15-md-2633-SI, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019) 18, 24

In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.
 No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 33

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Secs. Litig.
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) 31

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga., 2001)..... 29

Johnson v. Triple Leaf Tea Inc.
 No. 3:14-cv-01570-MMC, 2015 WL 8943150 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2015)..... 24

Lane v. Brown
 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016) 19

Matter of Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 28

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 21

Moreno v. City of Sacramento
534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) 38

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 20

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City and Cnty. of S.F.
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) *passim*

Pelletz v. Weyerhaeuser Co.
592 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (W.D. Wa 2009) 45

Rausch v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group
No. 01-CV-1529-BR, 2007 WL 671334 (D. Or. Feb. 26, 2007)..... 45

Razilov v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.
No. 01-CV-1466-BR, 2006 WL 3312024 (D. Or. Nov. 13, 2006)..... 44

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 18, 20, 26, 43

Seebrook v. Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.
No. C 11-837 CW, 2013 WL 6326487 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2013)..... 42

Shames v. Hertz Corp.
No. 07–CV–2174–MMA (WMC), 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012)..... 25

Shvager v. Viasat, Inc
No. CV 12-10180 MMM (PJWx), 2014 WL 12585790 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014) 26

Staton v. Boeing Co.
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 44

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.
896 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1990) 38

Vargas v. Ford Motor Co.
No. CV-12-08388 AB (FFMx), 2020 WL 1164066 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2020)..... 24, 25

Villegas v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.
No. CV 09-00261 SBA (EMC), 2012 WL 5878390 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012)..... 18, 19

Vizcaino v. Microsoft
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 30, 40

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 11

Weeks v. Kellogg Co.
 No. CV 09-08102(MMM)(RZx), 2013 WL 6531177 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2013)..... 44

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) 28

Yogman v. Parrott
 325 Or. 358 (1997)..... 13, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 41

28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(2) 41

28 U.S.C. § 1712(e) 41

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 10, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10, 12, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 1

ORCP 32 4, 32

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.42 (1995)..... 26

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.61 (4th ed. May 2020) 11

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 13:44 (5th ed. Dec. 2020) 16

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 13:49 (5th ed. Dec. 2020) 19

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 17:1 (5th ed. Dec. 2020) 44

FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1797.1 (3d ed. Apr. 2021)..... 19
